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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2022/1146 
Address 86A Hay Street LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 
Proposal Alteration and addition to existing dwelling with first floor addition 

and conversion of garage into secondary dwelling. 
Date of Lodgement 30 December 2022 
Applicant Mr Govinda Pathak 
Owner Mr Govinda Pathak; Ms Surbhi Verma 
Number of Submissions Initial: 2 (one in support) 
Value of works $300,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues BLZ, Visual privacy 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted forto alterations and additions to an 
existing dwelling with first floor additions and conversion of the garage into a secondary 
dwelling at 86A Hay Street, Leichhardt. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and two submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The non-compliances are acceptable and therefore the application is recommended for 
approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
Alterations and additions to existing dwelling with first floor addition and conversion of garage 
into secondary dwelling. Specifically, the proposal involves the following works/use: 

• Partial demolition of the ground floor to accommodate a new bedroom, bathroom, 
living/dining room extension and alfresco area; 

• Construction of a new first floor dwelling to accommodate bedroom, ensuite and walk-
in-robe; 

• Conversion of garage into a secondary dwelling; 
• Construction of a carport within the southern side setback  

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Hay Street, between Prospect Street and 
Paramatta Road. The site area is approximately 325.6sqm. An existing single storey dwelling 
with detached garage is located on the site. Surrounding land uses are predominantly single 
storey dwelling houses, with a three and four storey RFB located to the south and adjacent to 
the subject site. 
 

 

 

 

Land zoning map extract, subject site 
outlined in red 

Aerial of the subject site, subject site outlined 
in blue 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
22/02/2023 Request for updated BASIX Certificate  
23/02/2023 Basix Certificate provided  
28/02/2023 Request for Clause 4.6 to vary the Housing SEPP  
8/03/2023 Clause 4.6 to vary the Housing SEPP provided 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
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5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 
 
Chapter 3 Diverse housing, Part 1 Secondary dwellings  
 
Despite the secondary dwelling being a permissible form of development under the R1 –
General Residential Zone in the Local Environmental Plan, the provisions of Schedule 1 of the 
Affordable Rental Housing SEPP are applicable and have been considered in the table below: 
 

Clause  Standard  Proposed 
50 – 
Application 
of Part  

This part applies to development 
for the purposes of a secondary 
dwelling on land in a residential 
zone if development for the 
purposes of a dwelling house is 
permissible on the land under 
another environmental planning 
instrument. 

The site is zoned R1 General Density 
Residential under the IWLEP 2022. Dwelling 
houses are permitted with consent on land 
zoned R1 under the IWLEP 2022. 

51 – No 
subdivision 

Development consent must not be 
granted for the subdivision of a lot. 

No subdivision is proposed.  

52 (2)(a) – 
development 
may be 
carried out 
with consent 

No dwellings, other than the 
principal dwelling and the 
secondary dwelling, will be located 
on the land. 

The proposal seeks to convert the existing 
detached garage into a secondary dwelling. No 
further dwellings beyond the existing and 
proposed dwelling are proposed. 

52 (2)(b) – 
development 
may be 
carried out 
with consent 

The total floor area of the principal 
dwelling and the secondary 
dwelling is no more than the 
maximum floor area permitted for a 
dwelling house on the land under 
another environmental planning 
instrument. 

A maximum FSR of 0.6:1 or 195.4sqm applies 
to the land. The proposal results in an FSR of 
0.5:1 or 162.7sqm and complies with Clause 
4.4 of the IWLEP 2022. 

52 (2)(c)(i) – 
development 
may be 
carried out 
with consent 

The total floor area of the 
secondary dwelling is no more than 
60sqm. 

The total internal floor area of the proposed 
secondary dwelling does not exceed 60sqm. 

53 (2)(a) For a detached secondary dwelling 
a minimum site area of 450m2. 

The total site area is 325.6sqm which is less 
than the minimum site area requirement. 
See discussion under Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 
2022.  

53 (2)(b) (b) the number of parking spaces 
provided on the site is the same as 
the number of parking spaces 
provided on the site immediately 
before the development is carried 
out. 

There is one existing parking space on the site. 
The proposal to reconstruct and provide one 
new parking space does not alter this 
arrangement. 
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5(a)(iv) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 
 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent  
• Section 4.3C – Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 5.4 – Controls relating to miscellaneous permissible uses 
• Section 6.1 – Acid sulfate soils  
• Section 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 

 
Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned LR1 under the IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP 2022 defines the development as: 
 
The application proposes alterations and additions to an existing dwelling house as well the 
conversion of an existing garage to a secondary dwelling. All works proposed on site are 
permissible with consent in the R1 General Residential zone. 
 
The development meets the objectives of the R1 General Residential zone 
 
Section 4 Principal Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.3C (3)(a) 
Landscaped Area 

Minimum 20% or 65.1sqm Yes 
Proposed 20.5% or 66.8sqm 

Section 4.3C (3)(b)  
Site Coverage 

Maximum 60% or 195.4sqm Yes 
Proposed 176.8sqm or 54.2% 

Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio  

Maximum 0.6:1 or 195.4sqm Yes 
Proposed 0.5:1 or 162.7sqm  

Section 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the section. 
 

Yes 

Section 5.4  
Controls relating to 
miscellaneous 
permissible uses 

Section 5.4(9) states that secondary dwellings are 
limited to a maximum floor area of 60sqm, or 35% of 
the total floor area of the principal dwelling, whichever 
is greater, excluding any area used for parking. The 
proposed secondary dwelling is 26.3sqm in area and 
is therefore acceptable with regard to this Section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development 
standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Section 53(2)(a) – 
Non-discretionary development standards – the Act, s 
4.15 of the Housing SEPP. 

See below 
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Section 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined above, the proposal results in a breach of the Section 53(2)(a) – Non-discretionary 
development standards – the Act, s 4.15 of the Housing SEPP. 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the non-discretionary development standards under Section 
53(2)(a) for the minimum site area of 450sqm for a detached secondary dwelling by 27.6% 
(124.4sqm). 
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• “The secondary dwelling does not require any excavation or building works that would 
result in environmental impacts or adversely affect the amenity of surrounding 
properties; 

• The development maintaining an appropriate level of solar access to adjoining living 
and private open space areas through the incorporation of suitable setback distances 
to the side and rear property boundaries; 

• The proposed development achieves compliance across all applicable provisions of 
the IWLEP 2022 and the LDCP 2013 including maximum building height, floor space 
ratio, setback distances, landscaping, private open space, solar access, visual and 
acoustic privacy; 

• The final development is highly compatible with the adjoining dwelling at 86 Hay Street, 
Leichhardt and the surrounding streetscape in terms of bulk, scale and visual aesthetic 
when viewed from the public domain” 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 General Residential zone, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
Comment The proposed secondary dwelling will provide additional housing to serve 
the community.  

• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
Comment: The proposed secondary dwelling will contribute to the housing variety 
typology within the area.  

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 
Comment: The proposal has been skilfully designed to ensure that it meets the day to 
day needs of the primary and secondary dwelling of the site.  
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• To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural 
features in the surrounding area. 
Comment: The proposal seeks to retain the existing building within the rear setback to 
accommodate a secondary dwelling on site, the proposed scale of the works is 
consistent with the pattern of the development.  

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the non-discretionary development standard for secondary dwellings under the 
Housing SEPP, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the following 
reasons: 
 

• The object of this section is to identify development standards for particular matters 
relating to development for the purposes of a secondary dwelling that, if complied with, 
prevent the consent authority from requiring more onerous standards for the matters. 
Comment: The proposal seeks to vary the minimum site area for a detached secondary 
dwelling of the Housing SEPP by 27.6% (124.4sqm). Varying this standard does not 
result in the consent authority requiring a more onerous standard to be met. The 
proposal does not offend the intent of the objective 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from Section 53(2)(a) of the Housing SEPP and it is 
recommended the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.3.3 Piperston Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No – See discussion 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  No – See discussion 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
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C3.11 Visual Privacy  No – see discussion  
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
  
Part D: Energy  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
  
Part E: Water  
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Building Location Zone (BLZ)  
The BLZ is to be determined on a floor-by-floor basis where works are to be reasonably 
expected to be built. The proposal seeks to extend the ground floor 4m to the rear, therefore 
aligning with the rear of the adjoining dwelling at 86 Hay Street and consistent with the BLZ 
requirements.  
 
The location of the first floor addition is inconsistent with the pattern of development as 
established by the adjoining dwelling to the north of the site. The proposed first floor addition 
is to be setback approximately 20m and 29m from the front and rear boundary respectively, 
whilst the first floor at 86 Hay Street is setback approximately 14.2m and 21.7m from its front 
and rear boundary respectively. Given the proposed variation and in consideration against the 
objectives of the control, the following is concluded: 
 

• Amenity (solar access/privacy): Acceptable. The location of the first-floor addition does 
not result in adverse visual privacy, visual bulk or overshadowing impacts to the 
adjoining properties. 

• Streetscape & scale: Acceptable. Although the first-floor addition is setback to the rear 
of the first floor at 86 Hay Street, the subject proposal utilises a similar built form and 
ridge height so as not to adversely impact the design continuity of the adjoining semi-
detached pair or detract from the streetscape 

• Private open space: Acceptable. The proposed development is compliant with the 
minimum POS, site coverage and solar access requirements under the provisions of 
the LDCP 2013. 

• Significant vegetation: Acceptable. The proposal seeks to retain adequate vegetation 
on site in compliance with the IWLEP 2022 provisions 

• Visual bulk & height: Acceptable. The breach in the BLZ will not result in adverse visual 
bulk impacts when viewed from the adjoining POS area at 86 Hay Street or unit 
windows at 68 Hay Street. The proposal utilises suitable ceiling heights on the ground 
and fist floor so that the works will match the form at 86 Hay Street and subsequently 
minimise visual bulk impacts.  
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Site boundary setbacks  
The proposal seeks a nil setback to the northern boundary for the primary dwelling, contrary 
to the numerical requirements under this part, see table below:  
 
Wall  Height Required Setback Proposed Setback 
Southern  6m 1.84m 2.67m 
Northern 6m 1.87m 0m 

 
• Building typology: Acceptable. Semi-detached dwellings are one of a pair sharing a 

party wall, a roof form and with openings to the front, one side and the rear. In addition, 
semi-detached houses have a narrow side passageway leading to the rear garden. 
The new first floor addition seeks to maintain the existing nil side setback at the ground 
and first floor. The form and scale of the proposal and its architectural style, materials 
and finishes will be complementary with, and will remain consistent with the existing 
surrounding development and will maintain the character of the area 

• Pattern of development: Acceptable. The first-floor addition has been designed in 
consideration of its adjoining semi-detached dwelling at 86 Hay Street should they wish 
to undertake a rear extension to their first-floor. The form and scale of the proposal 
and its architectural style, materials and finishes will be complementary with, and will 
remain consistent with the existing surrounding development and will maintain the 
character of the area 

• Bulk and scale: The proposed development has been designed with consideration to 
the objectives of the desired future character in addition to compliance with the FSR 
and landscaped area development standards of the IWLEP 20202. The overall bulk of 
the development is modest in scale and has been minimised so as to not result in 
unreasonable overshadowing impacts, visual privacy impacts or view loss for the 
adjoining dwellings to the side and rear of the subject site respectively 

• Amenity (solar access/privacy): The overall bulk of the development, is generally 
modest in scale and has been designed with consideration to minimise the visual 
privacy and overshadowing impacts to the adjoining properties. 

• Does not unduly obstruct adjoining properties for maintenance purposes: Acceptable. 
The adjoining dwelling at 86 Hay Street has a nil setback to its southern boundary at 
the ground and first floor. 

 
C3.6 Fences 
No front fence is proposed as part of the application. To ensure that the proposal includes 
streetscape improvements, a condition is included in recommendation requiring that a suitably 
scaled 1.2 metre high front fence is installed on the subject site.  
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  
 
The elevated rear verandah proposed includes a full height wall at the northern elevation and 
full height privacy screens at the southern elevation to mitigate direct overlooking across the 
side boundaries. The first-floor windows at the southern elevation are to service a bathroom 
and stairway landing, whilst these are not primary living areas within the dwelling, they are not 
offset to the north facing windows at 68-70 Hay Street. To mitigate direct overlooking a 
condition is included in the recommendation requiring that the bathroom window and stairwell 
window have opaque glazing to a minimum height of 1.6m above the FFL of the first floor. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality.  
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5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. Two submissions were received in response to 
the initial notification, one being in support of the proposal.  
 
In addition to the above issues, the submission raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Loss of carparking  
Comment: The proposal seeks to retain two car parking spaces on site within the southern 
side boundary. No new car parking is required to be provided for the secondary dwelling 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. The proposal 
is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in below. 
 
Referral 
Body 

Comment 

Engineering The carport as proposed is not supported as the posts will further reduce the 
width available for parking, given this it is recommended as part of any 
consent issued that the carport be deleted from the proposal, however the 
hard stand parking within the side setback can be retained. Additionally, to 
prevent vehicles parking at an angle within the front setback it is 
recommended on any consent issued that a front fence be installed. A 
condition to this effect is included in the recommendation.  

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $15,399 would be required for the 
development under the:  
• Leichhardt LGA Developer Contributions Plan No.1 – Open Space & Recreation. 
• Leichhardt LGA Developer Contributions Plan No.2 – Community Services and Facilities. 
• Leichhardt Developer Contributions Plan – Transport & Access. 
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A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to clause 4.6 of the Inner West 

Local Environmental Plan 2011.  After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the Section 53 (2)(a) – Minimum site area of the State Environmental Planning 
Policy (Housing) 2021 standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and 
that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed 
development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent 
with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be 
carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2022/1146 
for alterations and additions to the existing dwelling with first floor additions and the 
conversion of the garage into a secondary dwelling at 86A Hay Street, LEICHHARDT 
subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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